The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

CITY OF LAGUNA WOODS, CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014

7

NOTE 3 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During fiscal year 2013-14, the City determined that expenditures attributed to the TDA 3 funding source had
been understated in fiscal year 2012-13.  In 2012-13, the City had previously reported revenues of $228,978
funded by the City.  Subsequently, the City determined that the amount should have been funded by TDA funds.
In addition, expenditures in the amount of $148,120 were not reported within the TDA 3 Fund.  Accordingly, the
prior period adjustments and proforma of the 2013 financial position and changes in financial position are
summarized below:

2013
as previously 2013

presented Restatement as restated
ASSETS

Intergovernmental Receivables 123,296$   -$   123,296$

Total Assets 123,296$   -$   123,296$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Due to the City of Laguna Woods 123,296$   213,516$   336,812$
Retentions Payable -   14,383   14,383

Total Liabilities 123,296   227,899   351,195

Fund Balance -   (227,899)   (227,899)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 123,296$   -$   123,296$

REVENUES
TDA Allocation 123,296$   -$   123,296$
Interest Earnings -   270   270
City Match 228,978   (228,978)   -

Total Revenues 352,274   (228,708)   123,566

EXPENDITURES
Current:

TDA Expenditures 352,274   148,120   500,394

Total Expenditures 352,274   148,120   500,394

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
  (under) expenditures -   (376,828)   (376,828)

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year -   148,929   148,929

Fund Balance at End of Year -$   (227,899)$ (227,899)$

Article 3

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF LAGUNA WOODS, CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
  CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

8

Article 3 Fund
Variance From
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES